

IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CONCERT PLANTATION, LLC
and
PLANTATION GOLF & COUNTRY
CLUB, INC.,

Appellants,

Case No. 2D21-3895
Lower Tribunal No.:
2016-CA-005528 NC

vs.

JOHN DORSO, et al.,

Appellees.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On appeal from the Twelfth Judicial Circuit in and for
Sarasota County, Florida

/s/ Jennifer Anne Gore Maglio

Jennifer Anne Gore Maglio

Florida Bar Number 88013

jmaglio@mctlaw.com

Benjamin A. Christian

Florida Bar Number 1033821

bchristian@mctlaw.com

mctlaw

1605 Main Street, Suite 710

Sarasota, FL 34236

Phone: (888) 952-5242

Fax: (877) 952-5042

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY FINDING THAT THE CLASS MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 1.220(B)(3).	8
1. Class claims satisfy the predominance requirement.	9
a. Club Owners’ claims regarding individualized issues do not disturb these predominant issues.....	12
b. List position is immaterial.....	13
c. Multiple sets of bylaws do not defeat predominance.	15
d. There is no requirement for subclasses.	21
e. Unjust Enrichment claims do not prevent class certification.	24
2. It was not an abuse of discretion to find class certification the superior method of adjudication.....	27
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY CERTIFYING THIS CLASS UNDER RULE 1.220(A).	31
1. Commonality	32
2. Typicality.....	36
3. Adequacy of Representation.....	40
V. CONCLUSION	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arvida/JMB Partners v. Council of Villages, Inc.,
733 So. 2d 1026..... 25

Bender v. State Dept. of Fin. Servs.,
17 So. 3d 770 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) 7

Broin v. Phillip Morris Co., Inc.,
641 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) 37

Browning v. Anglefish Swim School, Inc.,
1 So. 3d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)41, 42, 43

Canakaris v. Canakaris,
382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) 7

Clausnitzer v. Fed. Exp. Corp.,
248 F.R.D. 647 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 33

Commerce P'ship 8098 Ltd. P'ship v. Equity Contracting Co.,
695 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 24

Discount Sleep of Ocala, LLC v. City of Ocala,
245 So. 3d 842 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018) 33

Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) 22, 24

Graham v. Pyramid Healthcare Sols., Inc.,
2017 WL 2799928 (M.D. Fla. June 28, 2017) 37

InPhyNet Contracting Svcs., Inc. v. Soria,
33 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) 18

Johnson v. Plantation Gen. Hosp. Ltd. P'ship,
641 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 1994) 28

Jordan v. State,
176 So. 3d 920 (Fla. 2015) 7, 31

Miami Auto. Retail, Inc. v. Baldwin,
97 So. 3d 846 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)..... 28, 29

Morgan v. Coats,
33 So. 3d 59 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) Passim

Osborne v. Emmer,
184 So. 3d 637 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) 42

Rollins, Inc. v. Butland,
951 So.2d 860 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) 26

Sosa v. Safeway Premium Fin. Co.,
73 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2011) Passim

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) 26
Verandah Dev., LLC v. Gualtieri,
201 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) 14, 15
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 34

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(4)(A) 22
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.220 *Passim*
